preferential right, and (b) if the capital increase 

to be realised concerns a capital increase by 

cash contribution where the company 
shareholders have the possibility of exercising 

their priority allocation (as referred to in the Act 
of 12 May 2014 on regulated estate companies); 

and 
II. thirty million five hundred and eighty-nine 

thousand five hundred and twenty-four euros 

and seven cents (€ 30.589.524,07) for any form 
of capital increase other than those intended 

and approved in point I above,  
on the understanding that, within the scope of the 

authorised share capital, the registered share 

capital cannot be increased by an amount 
exceeding a total of one hundred and fifty-two

[...]

the capital increase to be realised concerns a 
capital increase by cash contribution where 

the company shareholders have the possibility 

of exercising their priority allocation (as 
referred to in the Act of 12 May 2014 on 

regulated estate companies); and 
II. thirty million five hundred and eighty-nine 

thousand five hundred and twenty-four euros 
and seven cents (€ 30.589.524,07) for any 

form of capital increase other than those 

intended and approved in point I above,  
on the understanding that, within the scope of 

the authorised share capital, the registered 
share capital cannot be increased by an amount 

exceeding a total of one hundred fifty-two